

PRESS RELEASE

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE July 28, 2005

Media Contact: Motty Bradshaw (202-898-8680)

FDIC Announces Appointment of M. Anthony Lowe as Dallas Deputy Regional Director

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) Division of Supervision and Consumer Protection Director Michael J. Zamorski has announced the appointment of M. Anthony Lowe to the position of Deputy Regional Director of Risk Management in the Dallas Region. The appointment is effective August 7, 2005.

Mr. Lowe, a 20-year FDIC veteran, is currently an Assistant Regional Director for Risk Management in the Dallas Region. As Deputy Director, Mr. Lowe will oversee the Dallas Region's risk management program. "Anthony is a proven leader who brings extensive regulatory and supervisory experience to this important role," said Director Zamorski. He will report to Regional Director Stan Ivie, who said, "I look forward to working closely with Anthony in leading and shaping the Dallas Region."

Mr. Lowe graduated from Arkansas State University in Jonesboro, Arkansas, with a bachelor of science degree in business finance, and graduated with honors from the School of Banking of the South at Louisiana State University.



Congress created the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation in 1933 to restore public confidence in the nation's banking system. It promotes the safety and soundness of these institutions by identifying, monitoring and addressing risks to which they are exposed. The FDIC receives no federal tax dollars — insured financial institutions fund its operations.

FDIC press releases and other information are available on the Internet at <u>www.fdic.gov</u>, by subscription electronically (go to <u>www.fdic.gov/about/subscriptions/index.html</u>) and may also be obtained through the FDIC's Public Information Center (877-275-3342 or 703-562-2200). PR-69-2005